▪ $2.4m is expensed reducing FY20 FFO

▪ $2.3m is capitalised due to a deemed modification of the

lease

▪ Accounting treatment is as per AASB 9, AASB 16 and ASIC

guidance

$ million 1H FY201 2H FY20 FY20

Property income 28.5 33.8 62.3

Property expenses (12.2) (16.4) (28.6)

Corporate expenses (3.9) (3.2) (7.1)

Operating profit 12.4 14.2 26.6

Finance costs (net) (17.6) (5.9) (23.5)

Acquisition and transaction costs (5.6) (0.2) (5.8)

Fair value movements 1.0 13.6 14.6

Net (loss)/profit before tax (9.8) 21.7 11.9

Income tax (expense)/benefit 7.1 (13.0) (5.9)

Net (loss)/profit after tax (2.7) 8.7 6.0

Other FFO adjustments (refer p27) 3.0 1.1 4.1

Funds from operations (FFO) 0.3 9.8 10.1

Corporate expenses 0.1 - 0.1

Interest expense 4.2 - 4.2

Leasehold rent 2.8 - 2.8

Pro Forma FFO 7.4 9.8 17.2

Pro Forma FFO per Security $0.09

IBDROOT\PROJECTS\IBD-HK\KAURY2017\605978_1\IPO\Cornerstone presentation\2019.09.09 Amalfi Investor Presentation.pptx

13

Consolidated balance sheet

$ million
31-Dec-19 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 Acquisitions2 30-Jun-20

Adjusted NTA1 Consolidated Adjusted NTA1 Pro-forma

Cash and cash equivalents 5.2 29.6 2.9 2.9

Trade / other receivables 6.9 9.0 6.1 6.1

Freehold investment property 964.2 1,013.8 1,013.8 185.9 1,199.7

Leasehold investment property - 84.3 - -

Assets held for sale - - - -

Deferred tax asset - 141.1 - -

Total Assets 976.3 1,277.8 1,022.8 1,208.7

Trade / other paybles 26.1 40.7 24.9 24.9

Borrowings 329.4 361.4 361.4 27.8 389.1

Lease liabilities 0.6 143.1 0.5 0.5

Derivative financial liability - 3.1 3.1 3.1

Total Liabilities 356.1 548.3 389.9 417.6

Net Assets 620.2 729.5 632.9 791.1

Securities on issue (m) 197.8 197.9 59.3 257.2

Adjusted NTA per security $3.14 $3.20 $3.08

Gearing3 33.9% 35.6% 32.4%

Comments to 30 June 2020 adjusted NTA

1. Cash balance excludes LMA balance of $26.7

million as at 30-Jun-20

2. Investment properties increase driven by

development and includes fair value gain

(refer overleaf)

3. Net balance of leasehold properties liabilities

of $58.3 million as at 30-Jun-20 (refer p28)

4. Primarily trade payables and capex (excludes

leasehold properties)

30 June 2020 pro-forma NTA

▪ Acquisitions comprise 3 Woolworths

neighbourhood centres, Parafield and Aurrum

Erina. Debt funding is net of completed $140